Section 6:

Parts Data
30# Stack

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Cabinet Group - 30 Ibs

Key

*

o

**Z*H*LO@G)G)\]\]********O\U'I*-hw**l\)l\)l—‘*

Part Number

9960-256-032
9960-256-034
9960-255-008
9982-280-014
9982-280-012
9545-012-015
8640-413-002
9212-002-003
9206-413-001
9548-117-000
9206-420-003
9244-082-001
9545-018-017
9531-033-001
8640-413-001
8640-413-003
9086-015-002
8638-190-009
8641-582-019
8640-399-001
9989-569-006
9989-569-004
9989-568-006
9989-568-004
9545-008-014
8541-585-001
8640-399-001
9544-072-002
9345-012-028
9545-052-001
8641-436-003
9472-001-013

Description Quantity
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht ......c.ccooeviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnens 2
Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS .......ccooviiiiiiiiiiinincecennn, 2
Door Assy., Loading-SS(ring only) ......ccccevevieiiiiiiiiiieennnnens 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (Wht) NO Pin ......coovvviiiiiiiiiiiin e, 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (SS) NO Pin.....ccccovviiviiiiiiii e, 2
Screw, Hinge t0 DOOK ....ocviiiiiiiiiiiiccri e 8
Nut, Hinge t0 DOOK .....vvviieiiiiiccie e e 8
L= E3 T I 1o Yo 2
Gasket, Glass (BIack)......ccooveuiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e, 2
SUppPOrt, DOOK GIASS ...cevvuiiiiriieiiiir e 2
Gasket, Outer Rim (Black) .....c.ooevuviiiiiiiiiiiin e een, 2
Handle, Loading DOOT .......coiivviiiiiiiiiiiiin e eern e erne e 2
Screw, Handle 1/4-20 X 3/8 ...uovvriiiiirieiiiiiirerin e e 2
Stud, Door CatCh .....cvviiiiiiiir e 2
NUE, HEX v e ee e e e e e 2
N [0 A Vo o o S 2
Catch, Loading DOOK ......viiiviiiiiiiiiicrci e 2
Pop Rivet for mtg. catch .....oocvviiiiiiiiii 4
LOCKWASKET .....uiiiiciiiies e e 4
SPriNG NUL ..cveiiii e e s .6
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Wht) ....cccooevviiiiiiiiiiiiicciees 1
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (SS) ....occvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiecnieneenns 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (Wht) .....cooveiiiiiiiiniiiinccceinceeens 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (SS) ...cccvviviiiiiiiiiiieeriinneeineees 1
Screw, Phillips 10B X 1 3/4”.....coivieiiiiiiiiieerrs e 14
Washer finish ... e 6
NUE, SPFING cenieiiiiii e e eeans 12
Strap, HINGE vt e 2
Screw, Hinge to Panel .......cccoovviiiiiiiiiin e, 8
Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (Special Black Type) .............. 2
Washer, FIDEI ....vvviiiiiiiiiir e e e 2
Cabinet Touch Up Paint (White) .......cccoevviiniiiiiiiiiiiiineen, 1

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



Cabinet Group - 30 Ibs (continued)

Key
14
15
15
16
17
17
18
18
21
22
22
22
22
23
24
24
25
25
25
25

*

XX K K K X X X K K KX X X X K K X X X X * %

Part Number

9141-175-002
9435-026-001
9435-034-001
9141-176-002
9435-020-001
9435-028-001
9412-154-001
9412-167-001
8650-026-002
9857-187-001
9857-187-003
9801-096-001
9801-105-001
8650-012-003
9501-006-002
9486-137-002
9866-004-010
9866-004-013
9435-003-009
9435-029-002
9545-020-009
9532-143-001
9181-036-001
9555-057-002
9095-044-001
9545-008-001
9627-885-001
9095-044-001
6292-006-007
9627-886-001
9277-041-011
9209-037-002
8544-006-001
8545-060-002
9074-261-001
9732-102-011
9732-243-001
9555-057-003
9277-063-001
9277-063-002
8640-276-002
9527-007-002
9544-041-002

Description Quantity
Escutcheon, UPPEr .....ucuceviiiiiiiiiiniecccriiss s eerniss s nn e 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (BIU€).......ccuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e eeernn e 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (Black) ......cccueiiiiiiiriiiiiiiieeriissneeene e 1
EScUtCheon, LOWEN ...ccvvuiiiiiiiiiiiii e e 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower (BIU€).......cccvueiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower BIack) .......cccvuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccrniisseeenn e 1
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (BlIUE)........cccvveeerreerrrniiirseennnns d
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (Black) ........cceevireveerniniineennnnns d
Lock, ThUMD TUIN .. s rra e 2

Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch (Blue). 1
Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch (Black) 1

Membrane Switch ASSY (BIUE) .....uuvviivieeiuiiiiisierriis e eeren e eens 1
Membrane Switch Assy (BIack).......ccovvvveeiniiiiiiieeiiis s eeennieeneens 1
Lock and Key, Control #6324 ..........ccccevviiiiiiicvniiineneernnnnn e eeeeens 1
Sensor Temp CONtrOl......iieeerieiiiccrrrrss e 2
Retainer - PUSh ON.....cccvviiiiiiiiin e e 2
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIUE) ......c.uuvviiiiieiriiiiiirerreie e eerr .2
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIack)........coveeevuiiiiiiiiniiienerenniin e .2
Overlay trim, lint dwr, upper/lower (BlU€) ........cceevrvrivriiiiirieeennnnn, 1
Overlay trim, lint dwr, upper/lower (Black)............oevvvruiierrirennnnn, 1
1Yol < PP 10
Felt Seal ( back of lint screen assembly ) ......ccccceeeviiiiiiiiiiiniieenns 2
Lint Screen Assembly ONLY (N0 front) .....ccovveveevriiiineseennnniinneeeenns 2
Replaceable Lint Screen Only ......oveviviiviiiiiicccris e eeern e 2
Cam, LOCK LiNt DraWer .......ccuvuiieiiiicrriiiin s sseenisses s sessnnn e s eeesnnan 2
Lint Screen Strap Hold Down Screws 10BX 1/4 .......ccccceeeirveennn, 32
Harness, Electronic Control .........cceevviiiiiieiniiis e d
Cam, LOCK CONtrol....uuiiiiiieeiic e serrrs s rrr s 1
Key 6324 only for COMPULET.......uciiiiieiiriiiiieceerninss e s eennnne s e eeeens 2
Harness, Heat SENSOr.......cuuviiiieieiere e e r e 1
Insulation Cabinet COVEr ......ucviviiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Grommet, 3/16 ID .covvviiiiiiiiiii e 2
Leg, Leveling 1/2" ... 4
Leveling Leg Wrench ......coooeemeeiiieee e 1
Cover, Cabinet (TOP)..uuvivreerrrririirierriis e e s e rrr s 1
LP Kit fOr DDAD DIYers......cccetruuieiisierirniisssssensnsnsssssrssnsnsssssennnns 1
Stack Dryer Trunnion PUlIEr..........ccuvviiiiiieriiiic e e 1
Replaceable Lint Screen Fine Mesh Only ........ccccovvvvvviiiniiieeenne, d
Insulation-Front Panel-Top Half ........cccoovviiiiiiii e, 2
Insulation-Front Panel-Lower Half...........ccoeviiiiiiiieniie e, 2
Wire NUEt CONNECLOr GreY....ccvuiiiirriieerireerns s rrnn s eesn s ern s rennas 4
Standoff Wire Saddle........cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiin e 8
Strap - Bead Tie...iiivrriiiiiiiiiriiie s serris s 1

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



4
w
>
@
(=]

DEXTER.
S TACK

18

aRenge

o0

16

17

65/

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21




Door Switch Group - 30 Ibs

Part Number Description Quantity
9539-487-001 DOOF SWILCHES .vuvvucescreieseeseeessesss st sssss e snsssesssnns 2

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Hinge Plate Cover

1 9074-341-002 Cover-Hinge, BlacK........coeoereerrierneerneerseeeee e 2
2 8636-018-001 Screw-TRHDCR, 10B x 3/8, BlacK.....c.cceceereereennn 4

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



Bearing Housing Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9803-160-003 Bearing Housing Complete Assy (Includes bearings & Spacer)....... 1
1 9241-161-002 HOUSING, BEANNG.....civviiiiiiii it rrn e e ra s ee e e e aas 1
* 9036-130-001 Bearing, Ball, Front .........ccuiiiiiiiiici e 1
* 9538-139-002 SPACEr, BEANNG ....uiiiriieiiiii e e e 1
2 9036-130-001 Bearing, Ball, REAr ......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
3 9545-049-002 Screw-Wizlock, 3/8-24X3/4 ..ccovveiiiiiieeiee et 4
4 8640-400-002 NUE, 5/16-18. it 4
5 9545-049-001 SCrEW, 3/8-24X1..ccuuiriiriiiiiiiiiiis i 2
6 8640-415-002 NUE, 3/8-24. it e 2
* 9538-139-002 Shim, TUMDIET ..ceeiiiiiiiiirre e AR

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Tumbler Group

Key
*

OCoONOTULTDRA,WNEFH B ¥

—
o

—
—

—_
N

Part Number

9848-147-001
9848-147-002
9848-146-001
9848-146-002
9497-019-003
8641-554-001
9552-013-003
9568-015-001
8640-415-004
9538-164-001
9487-234-005
9908-049-002
8641-581-026
8641-582-016
9545-017-009

Description Quantity
Tumbler Assy Complete W/Spider (GALV).....coovvvviiiiiiiiiiiinieeineeens 1
Tumbler Assy Complete W/Spider (SS & Galv front) .......ccccceeevuns 1
Tumbler Assy (Galvanized).........cceevviiiiniiiiiin e 1
Tumbler Assy (Stainless Galvanized front) .......cccovveeviiiiiiiiiinenes 1
20T R LU 0 41 ][] R 3
Washer, Special......c.cciiiiiiiiiiiici 3
ShIM e ——————————————— AR
OPIAET ASSY .euuiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 1
NUE, WIZ LOCK vvvrieriieii i es v e s ee s s e es s e s s ena s enn s ean s ennnnees 3
SPACEr-Shaft....cuu i 1
TOleranCe RiNG ....ccvu i e e eaas 1
PUIlEY, DHVEN....ccvuiiiiiiie et 1
Washer -Flat.......couriiiiii e e 1
LockWasher - INtTOOth, 17 ....ccviiiiiiiriiiririr e e e 1
SCrew, 1/2-13X1 1/4. i 1

10 12

o [ i N
I 1 +{ | =E|[Hi=e
A 1
A 11
—f —|»—E—B
4 5 6 7 8 9
10, 11,12

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



Burner Housing Group - 30 Ibs

Key Part Number Description Quantity
la 9452-730-001 Service Burner Plate Front... ......ocevvviiiiiiiiciniiinseenniennneens 2
1 9452-729-001 Service Plate baffle Recirculation Chamber Clean Out......... 2
2 9545-008-001 RS ol <N 16
18 9003-220-001 Angle, Burner SUPPOIt ......cvvivieeeiiiiiiis e eerre e eeeea 2
17 9048-020-001 BUrner, Main ..o 4
4 9545-008-001 Screw 10B X1/4" .o .8
5 9875-002-003 Electrode Assy, IgNition ........cceeeeiiireiiiiinceeersn e 2
19 9545-045-001 Screw, Electrode Mtg 8B X 1/4"......ccoriiiiieiiee e 4
7 9379-186-001 Valve, Gas Shut Off (Optional) ........cccooeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieiiens 1
8 9857-192-001 CONLrol ASSY, GAS .evvuuiiiierrrriiisseserrniissessensssasesseresnneesseenes 2
9 9381-012-001 Manifold, Assy 2 Part 1 PieCe.....coivvvierrriiiireernriie e e e 2
22 8615-104-038 Pipe Plug in end of Burner Manifold ..........c.ovvevvviiiineeennn, 2
11 9452-749-001 Plate Assy, Hi-Limit Stat Ignitor ........cccecevvivvviiniin e ceeennnnnn, 2
12 9576-203-002 Thermostat, Hi-Limit .......ccooivviiiiiiiii e 2
13 9074-329-001 Cover, Hi-Limit Stat Ignitor .........ceueeiiiiiminin e 2
15 9074-336-001 Cover, Safety Stat .....ooovevviiicrc 2
16 9857-116-003 Control, Ignition Fenwall (3 tryboX) .......ccvvveieiiivernnniinineennns 2
* 9803-229-001 Housing Assembly, BUINEr ........cceiviiiiieiiiinies e eeeenns 2
* 9545-008-006 Screw 10AB X 3/8” .uiiiiiiiiii i 4
* 9545-991-001 Panel, Back Burner HOUSING........cocoviviiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee e 2
* 9425-069-023 Orifice, Burner-Natural #125.......cccceeiviiiiiiiiiinineeeriinn e neeens 4
* 9425-069-024 Orifice, BUrner-LP #49......c.cccceiiiiiiiiiii e eernnnn e 4
* 9039-915-001 Bracket, Gas CONrol .........ccvvviiiiiiieiniiiin e eeei 2
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW iiitieiiieieeeeirisss s e e e rrs e s s e e e s s e s e e rr s s e s s errnnneaeennns 4
* 9538-142-001 Spacer, Hi-Limit ......oiiiiiiiiii e rer e 4
* 9545-045-007 SCrEeW 8B X 3/4 ... 4
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW iiitiriieieeeerrtsss s s s s rr s s s s e e rre e e s e e e ara e e e s e e rnran e eaeenes 6
* 9576-207-008 Thermostat, Safety Shutoff ... 2
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW iiitiriieieeeerrtsss s s s s rr s s s s e e rre e e s e e e ara e e e s e e rnran e eaeenes 4
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW iiitiriieieeeerrtsss s s s s rr s s s s e e rre e e s e e e ara e e e s e e rnran e eaeenes 4
* 9550-173-001 Shield, Burner INlet ..........cccovveiiiiiiiiniici e, 1
* 9732-102-011 Kit, LP Conversion DDAD Kit .......cceveiiiiriiiiriinieeennneeennnes 2

A Models built before 9/07

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Burner Housing Group Photos - 30 Ibs

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



Rear View - 30 Ibs

(v}
<

*¥ ¥ O WO OWOWWOW ¥ X0 % ¥ ¥J ¥ ¥ xUNDWNH **z

Part Number

9627-861-001
9801-095-001
9539-461-009
9029-174-001
9008-007-001
9451-169-002
9545-020-001
8640-401-001
9550-169-003
9545-008-001
9376-331-001
9732-202-026
5191-108-003
5191-109-003
9452-740-001
9545-029-008
8641-582-003
9545-018-019
86411-582-007
9538-163-006
8641-581-017
9209-086-002
9538-166-006
9545-028-013
9962-017-002
9278-039-001
9991-053-001
9545-029-010
9545-029-003
8640-415-004
8641-581-035
9861-022-001
8641-581-035
9487-200-003
9908-039-004
9036-145-002
9908-040-001
9306-006-000
8640-222-000
8641-582-015
9538-164-001
86Al-582-015
9040-077-001
9040-073-009
9534-319-002
9099-012-002
9248-022-002
9125-007-001
9451-146-001
8520-141-000
9425-007-002
9545-008-026
9074-363-001
9074-364-001
9545-008-026
9973-033-001
9453-157-001
9029-173-001
9545-008-024

Description Quantity
Wire Harness Overtemperature SwitCh.........c.ccccevvvviiniiniiininn, 2
SWItCh ASSY, AIr FIOW c.vvuiiiiiiiiicc e 2
SWICH, AIr FIOW.ceu it er e e e e 2
Bracket, SWItch- Air FIOW .....ccvvvuiiiiiiiiiiii e en e eenn 2
Actuator, SWILCh ..o 2
T TR ] T 2
SCrew 4-40 X 5/8" ..o 4
Nut, Special TWIN #4-40......ccccieviriiiiireeirien e 2
Shield, SWItCh....cuu i 2
SCreW 10 BX 1/47 it ra e a e 6
Motor, DFVE S5hp ..cvueeiiiiiiirrrrer 2
10 o A I T < Q| 2
LU0 =T 0= ol (o 2

Start CapacCitor......cccireieiicrrr e 2
Plate, Motor MEQ......uiiiiiieriii e e e 2
BOIE 3/8" = 16 X 3/4" e e 8
Lockwash Spring 3/8 .....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecriirisii 8
Screw, Motor Plate to Back Assy. 1/4-20X 2 1/2 ...ccuvvivieeennninnenes 8
LOCKWAShEr 1/4... et e e aaas 8
IS 0= [0/ RN 8
Flat Washer 1/4 X 7/8....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiissiisss s s ssssnssanenns 24
Rubber Grommet........uciiiiiiniiiee e 8
Grommet SPACETS.......civviiiiiiiiiri s 8
SCIEW, SEL ..iiiiiii et s e enas 4
Back Assy, Blower HSg.......coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirininiii e 2
Impeller, W/SEt SCreWS.....oviieiviiiee e srr e ee e 2
SupportAssy, Intermed. Pulley.......ccceeiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
Bolt, Rd Hd 3/8-16 X 1 1/4...ccoveieiiiieiiiicien e 6
BOIt, 3/8-16 X 1 1/2.uutuiiiiiiiiiie it e e 2
Nut Flange Wiziock 3/8" = 16 .....ccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6
Washer, Flat.....ccooooiii e e e 6
Arm Assy-Tension, Complete.......cvvveeiiiiiiiiiiieeee e e 2
Washer, FIat.....ccooiiiiiiiii e e eea s 2
RiNG-REtAINING ....cvveeiieiiririie s ceere s e er e rr e s er e enas 6
Pulley Assy, Intermediate with bronze flange bearing..........c....... 2
Bearing - Bronze Flange..........coooviiiiiiiniiiiinii e 4
PUIlEY DFIVEN ..eeiiiiis s e 2
Key Tumbler Shaft Woodcuff ........ccovviiiiiiiiiiieicie e, 2
NUEHEX 17 = 14 oo 2
Washer LOCK ....ooviiiiiiiiiiicceeeiierr e 2
Spacer, Shaft ....ooviiiii s 2
WaSher, LOCK ...uiiiieeriiiiieirenis s rrree e e e e s e s e e e eean 2
Belt, Drive- MOTOF ....uviueuriiiiiiisis s ee s eee e e n e s eeneees 2
Belt, Drive- TUMDIET ...cvuviieir e en e 2
SPriNg, TENSION .vuuiiireieiriee e rreeerrsn s er e e e s s e rn s s e e s e s ernnas 2
([ F=1 1 T 1 =T 0 £ o] o PR 2
[0 To S 1= 3T o P 2
Damper Inside Duct Exhaust Upper........c.cuuevvminininninnnneinens 1
Pin, Damper HINGE .....oocvviviiiiiiiiiiii i, 2
N 1 o] | o o P 4
Damper, Inside Duct Exhaust LOWEr .........ceevieeeviniiiiecnnniineneeenenns 1
SCreW #10B X 1/2 ittt es s ss s saa s s s rasen e 6
Cover DUCE UPPEF.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
(@00 V= g B TH (o I 1= RPN 1
SCreWw 10ABX 1/2" .. et 14
Heat Recirculation Assembly DUCE.........cooovveiiiiiniiiiiinieneeeeens 2
MOLOr PUIIEY - DFiVEN .. .iiieeieie et eeer s e rr e re s 1
Bracket for Wire Harness Under Burner Housing.........cccceeeeereeenee. 2
SCrew 10 AB X 3/8 .. cueiii ittt e e 58

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Rear View Photos - 30 |bs

10 9

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



Rear Panel & Cover Group - 30 Ibs

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9208-083-001 Back Drive Guard Panel..........ccccovveviiiiiiiiiiciinn v 2
* 9545-008-024 SCrEWS, GUAI.....eeiceereeereesreesressreseeseesreesse s ssse e e s e e s snessnens *
2 9208-076-001 Back Side Guard Panel ASS'Y ......ccoccueviiiiiiieciiinenie e, 2
3 9074-365-001 Cabinet (TOP COVER) .....ooooviiiiiiieeeeeevnrncsrnsisnns e 1
* 8544-006-001 Legs Leveling......ceviiiuiiiiiii i 4
5 9545-008-024 SCrews 10 AB X 3/8 ..ciiieiiiiiiiiiicc e 4
6 9577-062-001 Top DUCE W/ OVal....coiiiiiiieeeeeecererrsrns e 1
4 9108-117-001 Electric Box Cover w/ HINGE.......ivviviiiiiiiiicriic v 1
* 9545-008-024 Screws, Electronic BoX COVEr......vvvvviiiiiieiieiireeneennreeneenns 3
1

Screws

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



OPL Control Board - 30 Ibs

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9857-187-001 Control ASSembly (BIUE) ......ccoeveeeeiiieeeiee e e 1
1 9857-187-003 Control Assembly (BIACK) .....ccoeeieirieieeeeie e 1
2 9471-017-001 PCB Control Board .........coeeermmmemmmneiaiee e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
3 9471-018-001 PCB Display BO@rd ........ceeeueuuiiaiaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenee e 1
4 9500-007-001 Cable, Upper Control LONG.....cccoooeeeieiieeeeeeeeeeeeereeee e 1
5 9500-007-002 Cable, Lower Control LONG......ccoooeeiieieiieeieeeeceeeeeie e e 1
6 9801-096-001 Membrane Switch Assembly (BIUE) ........ccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieiee 1
6 9412-167-001 Membrane Switch Assembly (BIack)........cccceeereirririiirieieiieeeeeeens 1
7 8636-024-001 Fuse, 600mMa / 250V ....ccvviieiiiierrris e s srrr s 2
* 9627-885-001 Harness Main Control OPL Stack Dryer ..........ooovvvemmmmemnnmennnnnnnn 1

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Control Assembly Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9857-187-003 Control Assembly Complete (all below included) .......c...cccevuerrennnn. 1
* 9074-317-001 CONErol BOX COVET vvuuiiiiiirersisiieserssssssssrnsssssssssssnsassssssennnnnsssnens 1
1 8653-068-003 Connector Conduit 3/8" STR....iiiiiiiiii i e ern e 1
2 9558-029-003 Strip Terminal Marker (Behind Input Power) to above #3............... 1
3 9897-035-001 Terminal Block Assembly Main Power Inlet.....c....ccoooviiiniiiiinnnenn, 1
* 9545-008-024 SCrews 10AB X 3/8” covruiiiiiiieriin e 4
* 9627-859-003 Wire Harness - POwer Main ........cccovvviviiiiiiniiiii e 1
4 8220-001-478 Wire Assembly Green 7" .....ccuuii i ra e 1
5 9545-008-027 Screw # 10-32 X 12 GreeN .vvvveeiiiieeeeries s rerrr s e rernn s s eern s 1
* 8641-582-006 Lockwasher Ext TOOth #10......ccuueiviiiiimiiiniieeerrr s eeren s eeeenns 1
6 9897-026-002 Terminal Block Main Power Middle ..........ccueiiiiiimeiiinninrecee e 1
7 9897-026-001 Terminal BIOCK.......coiiiiiiiien e e 2
* 9545-045-012 Screw #8 ABxI 2 for terminal blOcK.........oovvvvviiiiiiiiiric e, 6
8 8711-013-001 Transformer CONtrOL......oocvvicnrsirr e e 1
* 9545-008-024 SCrews 10AB X 3/8” covruiiiiiciiriin e 4
9 9857-182-001 Ignition Control .....coeeiiiiii i 2
* 9545-008-018 SCrews 10AB X 3/4” covrrii e 4
10 9631-403-009 Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper......cccoeeviiiviiiiiic e, 1
11 9627-867-005 Wire Harness Ignition Control UPper........ccceeveevviiieennieeinieseenineeens I
12 9631-403-008 Wire Assembly High Voltage Lower.........ccccevviiiiiiiiinn i, 1
13 9627-867-006 Wire Harness Ignition Control LOWEr .........cccvvviiiiiieininieininseenineeens I
* 9053-067-002 BUShING Wire 7/8” ... .o eeeeeeie e rres s s n e 4
14 9200-001-002 Fuseholder ASSEMDIY .......ccuuiiiiiiiiii e 3
* 8636-018-001 FUSE 1.5 AMP.ccviiiiiiiiiiriiiss e cerss s s rrres s s e ren s s s s rrnn s e s s enenas 2
* 8636-018-004 FUSE 2.5 AMP.iiiiiie s s s sre s s 1
15 5192-299-001 REIAY POWEF ....cieeeii e e r e e e e e er e e e eees 2
* 9545-045-012 Screws Power #8 AB X 1/2"..cuuiiiiiiiieiii e 4
* 8220-062-036 Wire Assembly Red/Black 14" ........ccooiiiiiiiii i en e 1
* 8220-062-037 Wire Assembly Red/White 14" ......cceviiiiiiiiiiiinnerer s eernn e 1
16 9627-864-006 Wire Harness Motor EXteNSION.........occviiiiiiiniinnii e 2
17 9527-007-001 Stand Off - Wire Saddle / Arrowhead ........ccocevviiviiiviiieiiieinceennenn, 5
18 9627-863-001 Wire Harness Main Extension Access Under Burner Housing.......... 4
14 1 14

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



14

P

10

18

16

15

" TYMN34

lmk’ !ﬂ-t

-

(1=

14
12
13

16

@

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21




Wiring Group - 30 Ibs

()
<

—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6***********************z

Part Number

9627-859-003
9631-403-008
9631-403-009
8502-645-001
9506-353-001
9627-867-005
9627-867-006
9627-887-001

9627-864-006
8220-062-036
8220-062-037
8220-062-038
9627-861-001

9627-885-001
9627-866-001
8527-112-001

8502-600-001
9506-651-001
8514-259-001

8507-330-001
8507-350-001
8220-137-001

8220-001-466
8220-095-038
9506-651-001
8220-095-040
8220-095-041
9053-067-002
8220-095-039
9897-026-001
9897-026-002
9200-001-002
8636-018-001
5192-298-002

9897-035-001
9558-029-003

Description Quantity
Wiring Harness- Main POWEr .........ccovvviiiiiiiiiicirn e, 1
Wire, Hi Voltage, Spark 18 1/2" LOWEr.....cccovvevvivieinneeennnnn. 1
Wire High Voltage, Spark 29 1/4” Upper .......ccccvvviivnieeeennnn. 1
Label INStruction......cuucviiiiiiiiiii e 1
Wiring Label Schematic/Diagram.........ccceevuiviivniniiiniinsennnnn, 1
Wire Harness Ignition Upper Low Voltage ..........ccceeeevnennn. 1
Wire Harness Ignition Lower Low Voltage ...........ccceeeveenenn. 1
Wire Harness Main EXtension........cccoceviiviiiicienin s e, 1
Wire Harness Motor EXtension .........cceoveviviiniiininvinniennneenn, 2
Wire Assembly Red/Black 14”..........ccooeviiiiiiiiiininic e, 1
Wire Assembly Red/White 14”.........ccviviiiiiiiiiiiiniceieeceen, 1
Wire Assembly White 14”.........coiiiiiiiii e, 2
Wire Harness - Overtemp / Airswitch .......ccoooveeiiiiiinnnenne, 2
Wire Harness Main Controller ..........ccevveiviiiiiininiecniinccennnn, 1
Wire Harness - Heat Sensor ......covvveviviiiiiiivincicnn e, 1
Decal Lighting and Clearance........ccccoovevvivieevniiicnnnnnecnnneenn, 1
Label Warning & NotiCe......coocevviiiiiiiiiiiiic v 2
Schematic Label .......covveiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
Owners Manual.....cccoooeieiiiiiin s 1
Instruction Transient Voltage Suppressor ........ccccovveevunveennn. 1
Instructions Dryer Install / Start .......cooovviiiiiiiiiieee, 1
Wire Assembly Green 24" .........ccoivviiiiiiiiii e 1
Wire Assembly Yellow 4 7/8” Gas Valve .........ccoeeevvevneenennan. 2
Wire Assembly Orange 48" ........coiviviiiiiiiiiin e 2
Wiring Diagram........cieeiiriiiirinirssei e s e e enns 1
Wire Assembly Orange 24" ........cccooveiiiiiiiiiin e 1
Wire Assembly Brown 24”.........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Bushings Wire 7/8".......o it 7
Wire Assembly Brown 48" ........cceciviiiiiiiiiiin e, 1
Terminal BIOCK .....ccoiiiiiiiiiii e 2
Terminal BIOCK .....cccviiiiiiiiiiie et 2
FUSE HOIAEN vt 2
FUSE 1.5 A e 2
Relay, Power 24 VAC ......covuiiiiiii it evs e 2
Terminal Block Power 4 Pole.......c.cocvieiiiiiiiiiiin e 1
Strip Marker, Terminal ........cocoviiiiiiii e, 1

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Section 7:

Parts Data
504 Stack

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Cabinet Group - 50lb

Key

*

¥ ¥V 0O NN ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ x0O000 xbDPW ¥ XNNH X

*

10
10

1

Part Number

9960-285-002
9960-285-001
9960-284-002
9982-353-002
9982-353-001
9545-012-015
8640-413-002
9212-002-004
9206-164-010
9206-413-002
9548-117-000
9206-420-004
9206-420-005
9244-082-001
9545-018-017
9531-033-001
8640-413-001
8640-413-003
9086-015-002
8638-190-009
8641-582-006
8640-399-001
9989-517-011
9989-517-009
9989-517-015
9989-517-013
9277-054-001
9277-054-002
9545-008-014
8641-582-019
8640-399-001
9544-069-002
9544-069-004
9545-012-028
9545-052-001
8641-436-003
9472-001-013

Description Quantity
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht .........ccooeviiviiiiiiinennn, 2
Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS .......ccooovveiiiiiiiiinieiinnnen, 2
Door Assy., Loading-SS(ring only) .......cccovveviiiiiinnicnninnennn, 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (Wht) NO Pin .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiicii i 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (SS) NO Pin.....ccccovviiviiiiiiii e, 2
Screw, Hinge t0 DOOK ....ocviiiiiiiiiiiiccri e 8
Nut, Hinge t0 DOOK .....vvviieiiiiiccie e e 8
L€ = T3 1 1o To | 2
Gasket, Glass (Gray).....cccevverriiierriiieiiiinis e 2
Gasket, Glass (BIack)......covvevuiviiiiiiiiiiin e 2
SUpPOrt, DOOK GIASS ...ccvveiiiiiiiieieier e 2
Gasket, Outer Rim (Gray) ...ccueeveiveiniiirinicceies e 2
Gasket, Outer Rim (Black) .....ccooevvviriiiniiiiiiie e, 2
Handle, Loading DOOT .......coiivviiiiiiiiiiiiin e eern e erne e 2
Screw, Handle 1/4-20 X 3/8 ...uovvriiiiirieiiiiiirerin e e 2
Stud, Door CatCh .....cvviiiiiiiir e 2
NUE, HEX v e ee e e e e e 2
N [0 A Vo o o S 2
Catch, Loading DOOK ......viiiviiiiiiiiiicrci e 2
Pop Rivet for mtg. catch .....oocvviiiiiiiiii 4
(o0l I ] PP 4
SPriNG NUL ..ceeii e e e e e .6
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Wht) .....cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiccciieneene, 1
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (SS) ....cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiecninceenns 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (Wht) ....ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiceniees 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (SS) ...cccovvviiriiiieeiinieininnecnieeens 1
Insulation Front Panel, half moon (top)....c...cccevevviivninrinnnnn. 2
Insulation Front Panel, half moon (bottom)...........ccuu. 2
Screw, FLHDCR, 10B X 1..cuuuciiiiiiieniniineereenn s nsssnenaseseeens 14
LOCKWASKET ....uuiiiiiiiiiis e 8
NUE, SPFING cvnieiiiicie e e ean 12
Strap, HINge (WhU) ... e, 2
Strap, HINge (SS/Gray) ...coivvvieiiiiiiiiieiie et eeaa 2
Screw, Hinge to Panel .......cccoovviviiiiiiiin e, 8
Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (Special Black Type) .............. 2
Washer, FIDEI ....vvviiiiiiiiiir e e e 2
Cabinet Touch Up Paint (Whit€)........ccccveiveeeiiiiieen e 1

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



Cabinet Group - 50Ib (continued)

Key
14
15
15
16
17
17
*
18
18
21
21
21
21

*
*
X
24
X
X

22
22
22
22

*

*

o

XX K K K X X X K K X X X X XN X X

Part Number

9994-049-001
9435-025-001
9435-033-001
9994-051-001
9435-023-001
9435-031-002
9545-020-009
9412-154-002
9412-167-001

9866-007-002
9866-007-003
9435-024-001
9435-032-001
9532-143-001

9805-039-001
9555-057-008
8650-026-002
9505-043-001
9545-008-001
9857-187-001

9857-187-003

9801-096-001
9801-105-001

9627-885-001
6292-006-007
9627-886-001
9277-041-017

9501-004-004
9545-045-005
9209-037-002
8544-006-001
8545-061-002
9074-320-001
9732-253-001

9732-102-013

9732-243-001

9555-057-010
9277-054-001
9277-054-002
9501-008-002
8640-276-002
9527-007-002
9544-041-002

Description Quantity
Escutcheon, UPPer ....cuvuciiiviiiiiii e rer e 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (BIUE) .......ccuvveiiririrniiiiieeeerniiineeeeeeens 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (Black)........ceevvivieeeiniiiiineeennineeneeeeennn 1
Escutcheon, LOWET ....ccuuuveiiiiiiiiiin e errr e e 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower (BIU€) ........ccvvuviiiiiieririiiieeeenriineeneeens 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower (Black) ......cccoeeviiiieiiniiiiiiieeniie e, 1
(Yol < 10
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (BlU€)..........ccvvvuirirrrrrnnnnn d
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (Black) ........ccccoeeevirivennnnne. 1
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIU€) .....ccovvvrvrrruiiiireirrrinineeeennnann, .2
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIack) .....coovvveevviiniiieerniinninseeennnnn, .2
Overlay Trim, Lint Drwr (BIUE).......cuuveiiiiiririiiiieernniin e eeeens 1
Overlay Trim, Lint Drwr (Black) ....cccuceeiiiieiiiiiii e 1
Felt Seal ( back of lint screen assembly ) ......cccceeeiiriveennnn. 2
Lint Screen Assembly ONLY (no front) .......cccccevveeieeieennnnnn, 2
Replaceable Lint Screen Only ......cooovveevviiiiiiiievnninneneeeeens 2
Lock and Key, Lint Drawer Thumb Turn ........ccccceeeviiiivnnnnnnn. 2
Cam, LOCK .uuuiiiiiiirii e rr e 2
Lint Screen Strap Hold Down Screws 10Bx 1/4 ................. 32
Controls Assy, Electronic w/Membrane Switch (Blue) .......... 1
Controls Assy, Electronic w/Membrane Switch (Black)......... 1
Membrane Switch Assy (BIUE)........ccevvriveiiireriniiiiireeeeiann, 1
Membrane Switch Assy (Black) ........cceeeeiiiiieiiniinincrcennnnnn, 1
Harness, Electronic Control .......ccovvvevviiiiinieecnniinnnneeeesnnnn, d
Cam, Lock CONtrol .....ovieeeviiiirccereis s eeesrse e renrin e eeenns 1
Harness, Heat SENSOK ........cvvviviiiiiiin e 1
Insulation Cabinet Cover .....ccoviviiiiiiiiiiiiccciici e, 1
Sensor Temp Control (10K OhmS)........coviviviiiiiiiieeeennninen, 2
Screw, Round Head (Mounts sensor; phillips head)............ 2
Grommet, 3/16 ID ...coviiiiiiiii i 2
Leg, Leveling 1/2" ..o 4
Leveling Leg Wrench .........eecoiiiiiii e 1
Cover, Cabinet (TOP) .vvvvverrrnirireerrrniss s e esrrsss s e s errnnneeaeens 1
DDAD Kit for Dryers without Neutral and using 208-240 volt....1
LP Kit for DDAD Dryers 108K BTU.....c.coeeviiveerrniinieeeennnnnnnn. 1
Stack Dryer Trunnion PUllEr ........cccuuiviiiieiiiiii s e 1
Replaceable Lint Screen Fine Mesh Only ........cccceeeeiiiieenne, 1
Insulation-Front Panel-Top Half ........ccoooviiiiiiiiiicciricennnees 2
Insulation-Front Panel-Lower Half ...........ccvceiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 2
Bracket for Heat Sensor Mounting (Under Basket) with Sensor .. 2
Wire Nut CONNECLOr GreY....ccvviieereiieerieeeernn e een e eennns 4
Standoff Wire Saddle ........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiicirrie e 8
Strap - Bead Ti .evvvviiiiiiirriiiineerrriis s s ersrr s s s serrnn e e ee e 1

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



DRYER

STACK

53)

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21




OPL Control Board

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9857-187-001 Control Assembly (BIUE) .....cocvvuiiieiiiiiiiiieeie e 1
1 9857-187-003 Control Assembly (BIack) ......ccooiveviiiiiiiiiiciiicri e 1
2 9471-017-001 PCB CoNtrol BOAard ........ceererermrmuiiininnsiessssssssseseseeessssssnsssssns 1
3 9471-018-001 PCB Display Board .........ccueurruimmmuiiiininnninisssseeseeeesssssssssnsnsnnnns 1
4 9500-007-001 Cable, Upper Control LONG......coovevuiiiiiiiniiciii e sevve e 1
5 9500-007-002 Cable, Lower Control LONg......ccovevuiiieiiiiiciiiicccv e e 1
6 9801-096-001 Membrane Switch Assembly (BIUE) .......cccovvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceenieeens 1
6 9412-167-001 Membrane Switch Assembly (Black)........cccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienicnnens 1
7 8636-024-001 Fuse, 600mMa / 250V ....ceiirreiiiiiiiiiniine e e s ee e 2
X

9627-885-001 Harness Main Control OPL Stack Dryer ........cccovveevuiiieenineennnnnenns 1




Bearing Housing Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9241-189-002 HOUSING, BEANNG ..uuiiveiiiiiiiiiiii i eri e s e e s s s e nn s e s enn e 2
2 9036-159-003 Bearing, Ball REar.........cviiiiiiiiiiiiccic e 2
* 9538-183-001 Spacer, BEariNg ....oivviiiiiiiiin e 2
* 9036-159-001 Bearing, Ball Front........cocuviiiiiiiiir e 2
5 9545-017-017 BOIt, 1/2 X 3/4. it 8
7 8640-417-002 NUE, 1/2 it 8
* 9803-201-001 Bearing Housing Complete Ass'y (includes bearings,spacer) .......... 2
4 9545-017-018 SCrEW 1/2 X 1 1/2 ot s 4

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



Burner Housing Group - 50ib

Key
*

1a
1
X
2
18

*

17

*

*

¥ ¥ O0ONH U DA
(e}

¥ X X oKX X XN
w N T NSO

—

i~

—_
ul

* ¥ = X
()]

Part Number

9803-230-001
9452-730-001
9452-850-001
9545-008-006
9545-008-001
9003-220-001
9545-008-006
9048-020-002
9545-008-006
9454-992-001
9545-008-001
9875-002-003
9545-045-001
9379-186-001
9587-192-001
9381-012-001
9425-069-021
9425-069-022
9029-175-001
8615-104-038
9545-008-006
9576-203-002
9538-142-001
9545-045-007
9074-329-001
9545-008-006
9576-207-008
9545-008-006
9825-062-001
9545-008-006
9857-116-003
9732-102-013
9838-018-003

Description Quantity
Housing Assembly, BUINEr ........ccovviiiiiiiiiniis e e eeennns 2
Service Burner Plate Front... ......oceevviiiiiiieiniin e 2
Service Plate baffle Recirculation Chamber Clean Out......... 2
Kol < 8
RS ol <N 16
Angle, Burner SUPPOrt ......cevivieiiiiiiiis e errre s eeeeas 2
Kol =T 4
BUrner, Main .....coceoiieiiiiiie e 4
Screw 10AB X 3/8" ..uiiiii i 4
Panel, Back Burner HOUSING........cooveeiiiiriiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 2
Screw 10B X1/4" .o .8
Electrode Assy, IgNition ........cceeeeiiireiiiiinceeersn e 2
Screw, Electrode Mtg 8B X 1/4”.....ccceeiiiiiiiriiiiineicerninneneens 4
Valve, Gas Shut Off (Optional) ........ccceeeeiiiiniiiiiiiiiieeieeiiens 1
CONtrol ASSY, GAS .evvuuiiiierrrruiiisssesrnnissessersssasesseerssneesseenes 2
Manifold, Assembly 2 Part 1 Piece.....ccccceviirrerriiiiineennnnnnnn, 2
Orifice, Burner-Natural #29.........cccceeiiiiiiiiiniin e 4
Orifice, BUrNer-LP #46.......ccccooviiiiiiiiiiisccrniiiin s srrnnn s eeens 4
Bracket, Manifold........cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiin e 4
Pipe Plug in end of Burner Manifold ............ccccooeviiiiiieinnnns 2
Kol =T 4
Thermostat, Hi-Limit .......ccooiviiiiiiiiicc e 2
Spacer, Hi-Limit ..o e 4
SCrEeW 8B X 3/4 ... 4
Cover, Hi-Limit Stat Ignitor .........ceueeiiiiiminin e 2
Kol < PR 6
Thermostat, Safety Shutoff ... 2
Kol < PR 4
Cover, Safety Stat .....oocevvviiiiicirc e 2
Kol <SP 4
Control, Ignition Fenwall (3 tryboX) .......ccvvvviiiieerrnniininnennns 2
Kit, LP Conversion DDAD Kit .......cceveviiirniiierrinierennnneennnes 2
Welded One Piece Gas Pipe Assembly ........cccovvvvevriiiiinnennns 1

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Burner Housing Group Photos - 50ib

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



Rear View

2
<

*

¥ X ¥ X ¥WO ¥N ¥ ¥ NUDLAW ¥ ¥xX NN~ %

*

= e
PWNNNN

*

—
(o))

*

NNNNHE XWWW %=
WNH=OWV [e) 8, QN N

* %

Part Number

9627-861-001
9801-098-001
9539-461-009
9029-200-001
8640-401-001
9550-169-003
9008-007-001
9451-169-002
9545-020-001
9376-322-001
5191-108-002
5191-109-002
9453-169-013
9452-770-001
9962-018-002
9538-163-006
9545-029-008
8641-582-003
9545-018-019
8641-581-017
9538-166-006
9991-053-001
9545-029-010
8640-415-004
8641-581-035
9545-029-003
9861-022-001
9487-200-003
9908-048-003
9036-145-002
9908-047-002
9487-234-005
8641-581-026
9545-017-009
8641-582-016
9538-184-001
9040-076-009
9040-073-011
9534-151-000
9099-012-005
9248-022-002
9451-146-001
8520-141-000
9825-334-001
9973-032-001
9545-028-013
9278-043-001
9125-007-001
9125-007-002
8520-141-000
9545-008-026
9074-335-001
9545-008-024
9029-173-001

Description Quantity
Wire Harness, Overtemperature Switch Upper .....c....coooeeee 1
Switch Assy, Air FIOW ...ccvuiiiiiiiiciiie e 2
SWItCh, AIr FIOW cuuiiveciec e e ran e e e e e 2
Bracket, SWiItCh-Air FIOW ......cvcviviiiiiiiiiicirrrirer e e e 2
Nut, Special TWin .#4-40 ......cccciiiiiiiii e, 2
Shield, SWItCh ... v e 2
ACtUAtOr, SWILCH....uu i 2
T T e = PPN 2
Screw, 4-40X 5/8 ..cvvrviiiiiiiiiii 4
MOLOK, DFIVE ..eeiieee e e e e 2
(U0 =T o= Lo {o ] o PPN 2

Start Capacitor.......uucreeriirer e 2
Motor-Pulley, DHVEN........ciiiiiiiiiiie e rere s 2
Plate, Motor MouNting .....cc.ovvieiueiiiiiii e ee e 2
Plate, Impeller Mounting........ccoovvviviiiiiiini e 2
Spacer, Motor Mounting .......ccceveviiiiiiies e 8
SCrews, HeX Cap....ccoviieeiiiiiieiins e er s s e s s e e e e 8
LOCK WaSherS .....c.coviierrieiieieriis e r s e s 8
Screw HXHD 1/4-20 X 2 1/2 .euiiiiiiiiieie e s eeern e 8
Washer-Flat, 1/4 X 7/8 ... 32
Spacer, Metal........cccviii i 8
Support Assy, Intermediate pulley.........ccccvueieiiiiiiiniiiiinnnns 2
Bolt, RAHA 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 ...cevrreiiiieieiieee e 6
Nut Flange WizIock 3/8 = 16.....ccooeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 6
Washer, Flat ..o e 6
BOIt, 3/8 - 16 X 1 1/2.iiieeiiiiiieenie e ereernn s erers e 2
Arm Assy-Tension, Complete.........cvveiiiiiiiiiinneeiin e 2
RiNG-RetaiNiNg .....ccoviviiieiiiiie e 6
Pulley Assy, Intermediate w/Bronze Flange Bearing ............ 2
Bearing - Bronze FIange ........cccovvivviiiiiiii e e 4
Pulley Driven, TUMDBIEr.......cooiiiiiiiiiicc e 2
Tolerance RiNG.......ooooiiiiiiie e 2
Washer, Flat 1/2” for Tumbler Pulley.......cccceeeeiviiiviiiiiinennns 2
Bolt, 1/2" - 13 X 1 1/4 e e 2
Washer, Star 1/2" for Tumbler Pulley ........ccvuveeiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 2
Spacer, Shaft........ciiiiiiiceerrir s 2
Belt, Drive Motor and intermediate..........ccoevvevviiiiinieeennnn, 2
Belt, Driven-intermediate to........ccovvviiiriniii e 2
SPriNG, TENSION ....iiiiiii i e 2
Chain TENSION ....ccivveeieii e e e 2
[ 0T S <Y 7Y T o 2
Pin, Damper HINge.......cccoiiiiiiiiieice v er e 2
NUE, SPFING.cuniiriiiiiie e e ras 4
Cover, DUCEUPPEL c.uniiiecc e err e 1
Heat Recirculation Assembly Duct.........ccooovvvvviiiiiinivnnnnnnn, 2
Y= S of = PP 2
IMPEIEr . 2
Damper, Exhaust DUCt - Upper ......ccuvvvveiiiieinniiinineee e, 1
Damper, Exhaust DUCEt - LOWET .......cevvviiiiircerrine e, 1
NUE, SPFING.cuniiriiiiiiii e e ras 4
SCrew #10B X 1/2 coveiiiiiiieiieie e e 14
Cover, DUCE = LOWEL ..cuvviiiiiiciie e ee e se e 1
Screw #10AB X 3/8 ..uiiiiiieiiiei e e 58
Bracket for Wire Harness Under Burner Housing ................ 2

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Rear View Photos - 50ilb

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



Rear Panel & Cover Group - 50 Ibs

Part Number

9208-090-001
9545-008-024
9208-089-001
9545-008-024
9208-089-001
9545-008-024
8502-600-001
8502-645-001
9109-113-001

9074-320-001
9550-188-001
9973-034-001

Description Quantity
Rear Guard Side Panel 1........cccceeviiiiiiiiiiniiecercn e 2
SCrews 10 AB X 3/8..ciiiiiiiiiiiccecceeererr e 30
Rear Guard TOp, LOWEN.......coiiiviiiiiiiiciiie e eene e 1
SCrews 10 AB X 3/8 ..ciiieiiiiiiiiiics e 6
Rear Guard Back Panel.........ccccceeiiiiieeiiinin e 2
SCreWS, GUAI....uuiieriiiirrrer e e rssnser e s s ssssner e e s e ssnnsseesssssnnnsnesseenns *
Label Warning & NotiCe......cooceviiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
Label - INStructionS........ovviviieiiin e e 1
Transition Assembly Outlet ........cccoooveviiiiiiiie e, 1
Top Cover Dryer Panel ......c.cceveiiiiiiiiii i eens 1
Top Burner Housing Heat Shield.............ccooevviiiiiiininiiennnnn. 1
8" Slide Open Clean Out Duct (Optional).........cccoevvevnierennnn. 1
10 11

/

Screws




Tumbler Group

Key

DDA UTWN ¥ X ¥ % %

Part Number

9848-148-001
9848-157-001
9848-148-002
9848-149-001
9848-158-001
9848-149-002
9568-013-001
9497-226-002
8640-417-005
8641-590-002
9552-013-000

Description Quantity
Tumber Assembly Galvanized..........cccocevvreriiesninssienssnesnane 2
New Tumbler, Taller Baffles (Anti-ROPING)....cccveverrsseersneersnenss 2
Tumbler Assembly Stainless Steel........cccceeeverriiieeericeennnnee. 2
Tumbler Assembly Galvanized w/spider........ccccceeeierrcciennnans 2
New Tumbler, Taller Baffles (Anti-Roping) w/spider.........c..... 2
Tumbler Assembly Stainless w/spider.........cccccvevieeeiiieennennen. 2
Spider ASSEMDBIY ....cevviieriir e - 2
ROd, TUMDIEK eveeiiieciiie e e 6
NUL, 1/2 - 13 1o .6
Washer, Special .....ccooiiviiiiiiiiiiiiei e 6
ShiM e AR

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



Control Assembly Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9857-187-003 Control Assembly Complete (all below included) .......c...cccevuerrennnn. 1
* 9074-317-001 CONErol BOX COVET vvuuiiiiiirersisiieserssssssssrnsssssssssssnsassssssennnnnsssnens 1
1 8653-068-003 Connector Conduit 3/8" STR....iiiiiiiiii i e ern e 1
2 9558-029-003 Strip Terminal Marker (Behind Input Power) to above #3............... 1
3 9897-035-001 Terminal Block Assembly Main Power Inlet.....c....ccoooviiiniiiiinnnenn, 1
* 9545-008-024 SCrews 10AB X 3/8” covruiiiiiiieriin e 4
* 9627-859-003 Wire Harness - POwer Main ........cccovvviviiiiiiniiiii e 1
4 8220-001-478 Wire Assembly Green 7" .....ccuuii i ra e 1
5 9545-008-027 Screw # 10-32 X 12 GreeN .vvvveeiiiieeeeries s rerrr s e rernn s s eern s 1
* 8641-582-006 Lockwasher Ext TOOth #10......ccuueiviiiiimiiiniieeerrr s eeren s eeeenns 1
6 9897-026-002 Terminal Block Main Power Middle ..........ccueiiiiiimeiiinninrecee e 1
7 9897-026-001 Terminal BIOCK.......coiiiiiiiien e e 2
* 9545-045-012 Screw #8 ABxI 2 for terminal blOcK.........oovvvvviiiiiiiiiric e, 6
8 8711-013-001 Transformer CONtrOL......oocvvicnrsirr e e 1
* 9545-008-024 SCrews 10AB X 3/8” covruiiiiiciiriin e 4
9 9857-182-001 Ignition Control .....coeeiiiiii i 2
* 9545-008-018 SCrews 10AB X 3/4” covrrii e 4
10 9631-403-009 Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper......cccoeeviiiviiiiiic e, 1
11 9627-867-005 Wire Harness Ignition Control UPper........ccceeveevviiieennieeinieseenineeens I
12 9631-403-008 Wire Assembly High Voltage Lower.........ccccevviiiiiiiiinn i, 1
13 9627-867-006 Wire Harness Ignition Control LOWEr .........cccvvviiiiiieininieininseenineeens I
* 9053-067-002 BUShING Wire 7/8” ... .o eeeeeeie e rres s s n e 4
14 9200-001-002 Fuseholder ASSEMDIY .......ccuuiiiiiiiiii e 3
* 8636-018-001 FUSE 1.5 AMP.ccviiiiiiiiiiriiiss e cerss s s rrres s s e ren s s s s rrnn s e s s enenas 2
* 8636-018-004 FUSE 2.5 AMP.iiiiiie s s s sre s s 1
15 5192-299-001 REIAY POWEF ....cieeeii e e r e e e e e er e e e eees 2
* 9545-045-012 Screws Power #8 AB X 1/2"..cuuiiiiiiiieiii e 4
* 8220-062-036 Wire Assembly Red/Black 14" ........ccooiiiiiiiii i en e 1
* 8220-062-037 Wire Assembly Red/White 14" ......cceviiiiiiiiiiiinnerer s eernn e 1
16 9627-864-006 Wire Harness Motor EXteNSION.........occviiiiiiiniinnii e 2
17 9527-007-001 Stand Off - Wire Saddle / Arrowhead ........ccocevviiviiiviiieiiieinceennenn, 5
18 9627-863-001 Wire Harness Main Extension Access Under Burner Housing.......... 4
Control Protection Fuse:l'4 1 14 Ignition Upper Pocket
2.5 Amp Protection Fuse 1.5 Amp

Not Shown:

24VAC Ignition Lower
Pocket Protection
Fuse

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



14

P

10

18

16

15

" TYMN34

lmk’ !ﬂ-t

-

(1=

14
12
13

16

03]

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21




Door Switch Group

Part Number Description Quantity
9539-487-001 DOOr SWIECHES ..evuiiiiii i e 2

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



Section 8:
Electric Heated

60Hz




o)

Electric Heated Parts DN30X2EC-71/-74EB

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 8220-001-499 Wire-BLK, 26" ... e 2
* 8220-057-016 Wire-BLK, 8", 8 AWG.....ccoeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeerrnnrnn e 6
* 8220-057-021 Wire-WHT, 5 1/2”, 18 AWG.....ccuvuiiiiiiiiieieineeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 2

* 8220-057-023 Wire-BLK, 9 1/2”, 10 AWG......coeeiiiriieiiererrne e eeenn 12
* 8220-057-031 Wire-BLK, 36", 12 AWG.....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeceeeeennnnnnnnns 1
* 8220-057-032 Wire-RED, 36", 12 AWG.......ccvrririmiiiiiiiniinnenesesseeeeseesnnnns 1
* 8220-061-011 Wire-BLK, 17" 10 AWG ....ccovviiiieieriiin s cerrn e eeenaan 12
* 8220-063-020 Wire-WHT/BLK, 65” 18 AWG..........ceevievririrrnnernnrnnnens 1
* 8220-078-014 Wire-BLK, 22" 18 AWG......uceiiiiiieieiiineeeeereeeeeeseennnnnns 2
* 8220-095-023 Wire-BRN, 54" 18 AWG.......ccvviiiiiiiiriniinin e eeee s 2
* 8220-103-002 Wire-Red, 19” 18AWG.......ciiiiiiieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeresnennna 2
* 9636-155-001 Wrapper-Housing, Heater.........ccovveviiiviiiii i nevneeas 2
* 9545-008-001 SCreW 10B X 1/4. . it 6
* 9551-032-001 Side-Housing, Heater, Right Hand.........cc...ccceeviiininninnnnn. 2
* 9551-033-001 Side-Housing, Heater, Left Hand...........cccoovviviiiiinnnccenn, 2
* 9551-040-001 Side Control Heater........cuvvuiiii e eern e 4
* 9114-044-001 Defl ector-Bottom HOUSING......covieeiiiiniiirincnieenceeeeeeeeens 2
* 9545-008-024 SCrew-10AB X 3/8....cciiiiiiiiieeerrririierrs e enen 6
* 9058-026-001 Bottom-Housing, Heater..........cuuuvueeiieiieii e 2
* 9545-008-024 SCreWw-10AB X 3/8...cciiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeerre e 22
* 9114-045-001 Defl ector-Wraper, HOUSING.....cccoiireuerrernnirrnnnseeransernnnns 2
* 9545-008-024 SCrew-10AB X 3/8...uniiiiiiiiiie e 8
* 9114-046-001 Defl ector-Baffl €....cciviirereennninssisiisenins s sseeeereeeeesesnnnsnns 12
* 9049-078-001 Baffl e-Housing, Heater.......covvueiiieeciirrc e eeeee e 2
* 9636-191-001 Wrapper-Control, Heater........ccvvvuiiiiiiierniiis s eeerein e 2
* 9074-293-001 Cover-Plate, HEater . ... vvviiirii e rn e e 2
* 9551-040-001 Side-Control Heater.........ooovvvevveiiiiiieeeiin v e 4
* 9545-008-024 SCrew-10AB X 3/8...uuiiiii it 16
* 9029-194-001 Bracket-Control, Heater.......ccoovvvieieiiiei i enas 4
* 9074-333-001 Cover-Control, Heater.......ccovevviieiiiiii v evn e e eenes 2
* 9545-018-014 SCreW-1/4-20 X 3/4. . cceu it 8
* 9277-041-014 INSUIATION. .. e 2
* 9029-181-001 Bracket-Back, Panel.........ccovviiiieiiiiii i 1
* 9074-337-001 Cover-Terminal, Heater.........ooovveevviii i 2
* 9576-207-006 Thermostat-Overtemp, Manual reset..........cccveviiiniiiinnnnn. 2
* 9538-166-005 Spacer Over Temp Thermostat.......cccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiin e, 4
* 9982-364-001 Plate Assembly-Overtemp switCh........cccceeeiiiiiiviiiin e, 2
* 9627-861-002 Harness-Over Temp Switch.......coooiiiiiii i 2
* 9348-066-001 Lever-Overtemp SWItCh.........cccevviiiiiiiiii e, 2
* 9452-769-001 Plate-Over Temp SWItCh.......ccvviiiiiiiiiiinccrrrirc e 2
* 9497-229-001 Rod-Over Temp SWItCh.....uuuuiuiiiiiiiii e 2
* 9488-011-002 Rail-Din, 35 X 15MM..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisiiiiiieeeeeeeeceereeeeeees 2

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



DN30X2EC-71/-74EB 240/60/3 24KW

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 5192-285-004 REIAY...uvuei it 2
* 5192-296-001 Relay, Heating Element........... ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 2
* 9377-003-001 Varister-Coil SUPPreSSOr......cuuviiiriiiiriiines e e s eeeie s eenans 2
* 5198-213-002 Circuit Breaker-3 Pole.......ccoovviviiiiiiiicceriieeeeeren e 4
* 8652-134-002 Terminal-Lug, Solderless........coiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiis e, 4
* 9870-093-004 Heater Element, 12KW 208V........cuvvvvvvmriiiiininnininineeneneen 6
* 9295-004-002 JUMPEr-FOrMEd. ... uiiiiiiiiiiie i eerrrs s err e r e 4
* 9295-005-002 Jumper-Straight..........ooiviiiiiiii 8
* 9897-037-001 BlOCK-POWET, 3 POIE....ccuiiieiiieiirii et ae e 2
* 9897-038-001 Block-Power, 1 Pol€........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiii e rernn e 2
* 9506-466-001 Wiring-SchematiC........coovveeiiiiiiiin e, 1
* 9506-467-001 WirNG-Diagram........cceurrrrurmumniiiininsenneesssssesseeseeeesssssssnnnn 1
* 9506-468-001 Wiring-Diagram/Schematic..........coovimmrmmimiiiiieieie e 1
* 8514-202-001 Booklet-Owners, DDAD30HC_-16FC...........cceevvevveeeennnnns 1

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



-71

30Lb Schematic Diagram

CON1 r o~ |
BLK BLK™ BLK
M = i § 1 "?8\/\ 1
3 BLK BLKI M | BLK 4 KW 4w
i RED T \_J?ruol)\ T
T wu BLK BLK]| | BLK
g BLK 2 XA
S o 40 AMP. =
o0 R3 CIRCUIT BREAKER N o
SR i:._.gmrx B TOP HEATING ELEMENTS W M
= CHASSIS BLKT 7™ < A 1 BLK
1 "?/H/l\/\ 1 ® m 1l
) Lt
__ BLK/RED ’ Bc/reD Ll e BL - 00— B =&
BLK/BLU BLK/BLU o  RED
9 ° BLK| /N BLK =
28 3 % oo el - PR
R 1 10 AWP.
BLK S~y WHT = WHT CIRCUIT BREAKER
24V WHT [~ ————— .
BLK |  UPPER | 4w
X UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY |
| BLK o o BLU BLU | | |RED | RED/BLK @ WHT | WHT WHT
| |
| | UPPER UPPER
2 | UPPER | UPPER OVER UPPER HI—-LIMIT
& 208V | | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT
= | VIO I VIO | VIO _ BLK GRY _ GRY BRN _ BRN RED [ -\ WHT/BLK
2 | o R3
R1 | I ] i Jﬂu ° ~2 ﬂ% N,
I} | vio
|
5 | UPPER HEAT
2 | SENSOR
< | ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
@ 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
" CONTROLLER IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC COOL DOWN AT THE END
| OF THE CYCLE.
| LOWER HEAT 3- REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER | LOWER pAL AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
DOOR SW | RUN RELAY
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT | RED/WHT RED/WHT WHT
o © ] I} T £ @
| _ LOWER
LOWER
o I'| LOWER _ LOWER OVER LOWER HI—LIMIT
g 208V | |eas RELAY | MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT N
3 VIO/WHT VIO | |VIO__ BLK GRY _ GRY BRN _ BRN RED WHT/BLK
2| e o, | 1 : I o i ) z

I

R2 LOWER

IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE.

9506—-466—002PR

SCHEMATIC

L1

TOTAL DRYER
WATTAGE = 24 kW

40 AMP.

2 Bk O

208V-3PH-60HZ
S
\

DDAD30OHC_—16FC CIRCUIT BREAKER

40_AMP.

BOTTOM HEATING ELEMENTS

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



71

lagram -

ingD

30Lb Wir

HEATING ELEMENTS

SENSOR

IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE.
DDAD30HC_—-16FC

9506—-467-002A

WIRING DIAGRAM

|5.% & m £z m |
['N %4 E3 2Z
|S3E 5B 5 A g 8800 [Bo0of
N g | 3 J6 UPPER J6 LOWER |
Sy ¥ 3 X 3 | 23
a o DE
= e “_la__oo 000 0000000 “MR
_ a 9 5 = 33
| 88l4] |13 I : 1384 I
_ BLK Dm _ g mm _ @
| : g _ ﬁ ELECTRONIC _ |
)|
“ |“ S : a CONTROLLER “ _
_ _ rllllll llllllllllllllllllllllll L
_ | | ._. -  ____ 2l
L] L _ o I WHT 15 |
| [ ] =2
| ol
I e WHT WHT 1T
Hl i z o 8] [B BLK — BLK 1= |
1 | > RED — 1=
BLU I
E _ _ BLK/RED =
| BLK/BLU 12
| WHT _ =
1 BRN i VIO/WHT _m
1] WH/BK o i VIO _
_ | " RED/BLK > ol & !
_ m 1vio] R [ _
BlK|— [ “ Bl L
_ - D._ N _ RED,/WHT iy _
|3 5o IR VIO, 4
o 3 an WHT] _m_ m 1 _.ﬁ_ |
Ul & WH/BK[: g1 2 WHTl— _
H 1 WHT[[ [ WHT ] _.@ & WHT][ [WHT |
BK/RD t > | il ]
HI gl Mo gy - | Z
| _ BK/BU o E._ = 14
o
| q° 13
| | | @
| | | &
H 18
_ | I
[ R S AU A R E— N N N 1=z
“ w3 q w alHo w W
= i > > i > T
| [whr | m .Dln n x > WHR m“o =0l WWR m
" B EE 358 . 358 .
14 1
v | 282 JE9 L Py o
BIK oQ o o= =
| Ng o2 N3 du
= %
['4 4
m m

N9S =

208V.
3PH.-60HZ.

o)

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21




9506—-602—-001A SCHEMATIC

s _BLK oo“,:_ Bk [ Nz?ﬂun/l.\dl_ BLK
Y | |
z CON1 !
2 BLK BLK ) BLK 4 kW 4 kW
i RED 8“2__ “ H.Qn(/\ n
T ou BLK BLK BLK
W BLK Tk [ |?|8||\/|\|_
35_AMP. =
4 oo R3 CIRCUT BREAKER A v
DRYER WHT, BLK| [BLK o
7 = CHASSIS g BLK [/ YA, Bk TOP HEATING ELEMENTS &
° 1l
- m_:_A_ \“J _ BLK w_LL
BLe/RED ek 00— =&
BLK/BLU P ©— RED N | o
@ BLK BLK
ge & 3=z L2 GND T ?On(/\l_ M s .I_AHn
KIS 2 ha T35 AP, =
a sk WHT = WHT CIRCUIT BREAKER
24V WHT —— — —— — -
- BLK | UPPER | 4l
Z|UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY |
L BLK BLU BLU | | | RED | . RED/BLK \xﬁ/ WHT | whT WHT
> _ ' r N
a | | UPPER UPPER
N 9 | UPPER | UPPER OVER UPPER HI—LIMIT
D m 240V | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW STAT AIR ms_wm . STAT ) Wt /L
= | | V10 | VIO | VIO BLK GRY o BRN N RED ("p3
] f d ] hd o~2 hd
| oz {(R3)
‘ w |
| UPPER HEAT
I — o DRVE | SENSOR
e
t m _ ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
X 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
a @ | CONTROLLER IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
_ THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC COOL DOWN AT THE END
| OF THE CYCLE.
| LOWER HEAT 3. REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER _ LOWER SENSOR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
e DOOR SW | RUN RELAY
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT RED/WHT Y RED/WHT WHT
i o . T R WATIAGE = 74 ki
_ _ LOWER LOWER
c o LOWER LOWER OVER LOWER HI—LIMIT
& 240V | |GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT
S N _ | L VIO/WHT | VIO | VIO _ BLK GRY BRN _ BRN RED /. "\ WHT/BLK
q | re | I _ L S oo T ARk
a _——— — Bk ™~ A
b GRY o RED RED
R2
R4 o
MOTOR H|Umﬂmm izq@mrx BLK \J?/H/l\/\ BLK 4 KW
0 =  CHASSIS — == V] BOTTOM HEATING ELEMENTS]| &
N 35 AMP. =
N y CIRCUIT BREAKER =
3 g u BLK oo“zw_ BLK[_ ™ | g8
: ;
W L2 BLK OO_ZN m m
T [
g = BLK  CONZ A 2
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE. * ! ATV 3
H*
-+
S
o

DN30OX2E_—-74_B_X—

DDAD30OHC_—18FD

35 AMP.
CIRCUIT BREAKER

¢



30Lb Wiring Diagram -74

HEATING
CONTROL
HOUSING
HEATING
ELEMENT
HOUSING
| | 4 BIK 44”
| [ UPPER
| <| | OVER-TEMP E
! B |
| =T |2 |
AN ES
| ) |
| | UPPER
DOOR SW
| | 2 BRN 43 LK aa
| | P L
| P Ll #1 BK/BU | #5 BLU I 0-1_
| olo L #1 BK/RD| I
RS ___RED/BL} 4 VIO 127 '_ K2 ppeg]
| FPieR :,‘lﬂ;@ I ReLay
| WHI/BLK=12 T 1 | K |
— NN UPPER
| orcn f.RNﬂ [ RUN
© % I ZH— - | RN
a 1o | Mw T 208-240v |
S |3 = Q | UPPER DRIVE T
| ; | #5 VIO Bl MOTOR J4 UPPER |
N |
=1|#4 VIO
N 3 | i g :5 vio : 3 E%ER: UTFEF',‘EF?
I o | 45 Oi I [SJIRELAY | SENSOR
8 ) _Jﬁﬁ R LOWER
S m | | oseee Bt | Ry |
> ; | # REDQ q [ BJL I
— 5 RED| =
2 : # RED/WHT-10 : :
—; J4 LOWER
= e e ]| b i |j-_u°/"" 3 BlU/MHT 79" [O8
= : B o
o | . | I gp | R
= 1 e |l [+ | |
wel == o (= R oA oo
2 m ] ke (= | i S pama
= O e m ]
5 9 EES - L 30 3ol
o 2 ([TE | " RS
O = Sl o |GRY
> Q|| 4 : GRY 2 BRN ,‘f BRN
W o |= o g
§ r : x [E  goern | @ 3 I
= O - Yl-——_= _
S RED/WHT—10 | 208-240V LOWER o
o | #1 BLK/BUES LOWER DRIVE < DOOR SW Bl
b #1 BLK/RED ._.‘RZE - MOTOR ga BLK@#B BLU/WHT N
oo | - £ 2 el os )
5 )U> = : | ig #5 BRN 25| | [BRN/
AN Q
o omn RED 240V M| Vo \
X490 | ° nﬂ‘mv_
m T Py | 208V N % -
» z
I IO n | < 8
[$}
l, | g | BLU | WHT L L%AEFs
FNGEN
T SENSOR
w 10
I 9m
¢ !
|
|
|
|
|
I HEATING ELEMENTS
II ey g |
L o f | =
TR | z
22 g
& | HEATING ELEMENTS |
: oo} BRN-7 HI-LIMIT [
SWITCH |
___________________________ |

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



30Lb Schematic Diagram -77

m w2 BLK CON1 BLKI |\7HrWﬂK\/\II T BLK | |
z RED ! I \_/ |
1w BLK CON1 BLKI |
g BLK ! L_ >V | |
EXTERNAL GROUND " 60 AMP. _ .=
MUST BE AN APPROVED oD R3 CIRCUIT BREAKER | | o
N.E.C. GROUND AND DRYER WHT BLK| |BLK | = <
CONNECTED TO THE L CHASSIS
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. | HEATING ELEMENTS | &
T A A 1 _ [
BLK/RED Bk/reD L mik BT O, B | .AHn_ &)
BLK/BLU a BLK/BLU M RED \_/ | | © _AHH
] w?,@ L2 GND C T T =
o LS5 L 2 W
N 2 60 AVP. | |
_— Wt = WHT CIRCUIT' BREAKER | |
T 24v Wit ————— = | |
BLK | UPPER | L -
3/ UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY |
BLK BLU BLU | | LRED | _RED/BLK [/~ O\ WHT | wHT WHT
T _ ' P Y
| | UPPER UPPER
9 I UPPER | UPPER OVER UPPER HI—LIMIT
< 208V | | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW STAT AR SW STAT ~
= | | VIO | VIO | VIO _ BLK GRY _ GRY BRN _ BRN RED WHT,/BLK
o) R1 * ° 3 o 3 R3
" | 1! T 11 o 2 =\
|
| |
5 R1 UPPER | UPPER HEAT
| DRIVE | SENSOR
o) MOTOR
> | ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
o 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
" CONTROLLER IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC COOL DOWN AT THE END
| OF THE CYCLE.
| LOWER HEAT 3- REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER | LOWER SENSOR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
DOOR SW | RUN RELAY
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT | | | RED/WHT RED/WHT /" WHT
° © I I T //mcm\
_ _ LOWER LOWER
| I | LOWER _ LOWER OVER LOWER HI—LIMIT
2 _ GAS RELAY ! _ MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT ~ TOTAL DRYER
m _ :<_O\<<I _ "<_O __<_O . BLK OMO GRY - GRY O/O BRN . BRN OMG RED R4 <<I._.\m_r_A <<>._l_.>om — MO —A<<
N L | e — T
IIIIII BLKI T O0A, 1 BLK |
! _
R4 skl AN BLK | 5w
CoA TV ]
WHT BLK| |BLK 0 WP, |
CIRCUIT BREAKER | 5 KW
EXTERNAL GROUND o - _
MUST BE AN APPROVED H VR _ |
N.E.C. GROUND AND L ORI .\ Bk CON? BLKT 7T A, BLK | HEATING ELEMENTS
CONNECTED TO THE i 3 . _ iy |
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. Z . BLk CON2 BLK| BLK | 5w
S o 11 L T%l\/\ i _
60 AMP.
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE. CIRCUIT' BREAKER _ 5 kW
9506—-567—001A SCHEMATIC DN30OX2E_—77_B_X— - X DDAD30OHC_—60FA L _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21

03



30Lb Wiring Diagram -77

______ BLK-1 ___—: :—___________-I
HEATING Pre
= =i n COVER PLATE
CONTROL L ) : | e |
HOUSING fl=1D . " 0 |
Xe)|eXe e VEATNG ELEVENTS T HEATING
= ﬁ ﬁ j & ELEMENT
— | HOUSING
3 Ll o) HEATING ELEMENTS _ﬁ l
18 TERER 7l
8= s & 6 [® g
1:5 IN _ BRN-7 |
28 ,E. =R | NEUTRAL H-LMT | —
Xz 0m EXTERNAL GROUND switch =
nzo=5 ——J1 —— t————— J
a z
Q0T
T N S S
€523 }
58522 | | #2 BIK 44”
5733 ' I UPPER
LEE ' | OVER-TEMP|Z
S & : :GRY 3o7STAT
I |
- : : UPPER
= DOOR SW
© |7 | | > BRN #3 BLK 38 #3 BLU
g [e) | | o 3 BLK .
5
o 3 : #2 BRN J| L) %
| __ N
2 JZ> I #4 Vio 1217 r 3 vo[ ] K2 UPPER-:
G | 4 RD 5] f 7 oS
s | 4 BLCTe) UL s el o] BEEE
=] | F4 VT/W 1_99"l f #3 BLU _o_o— RERER|
o m | #4 RD/WT 15 | |: ° RELAY |
—_ = o
@ ; ' | 208240V Bk &1 ° :
= | UPPER DRIVE v .
z ! ] #5 BLU 257 BLu MOTOR I el :
| — [ [#5RED 25
‘E~ — K2
:_I:| ' #5 10 257 ' £3 Vg 681 yppeR
— | 5 BRN 25 } o RELAY | “Epmp
w 5 ORG 25' o] K1
| #5 WHT 25 I ] |42Roq o LOWER| SENSOR
= p : g : o1 RELAY :
= ! °
g g | ¥ I | L p119 |
| | | 1@1 s Lower |
) | | 3 BU/WT 79°]
o 3 | | [}
0 2 : == | :E
S ] e o |z | 13 8 E &
< g | e ars ' Ik 58 g
> BB M 5 | 3z 3
Sy 20 ]
[0) | <l 44 v | 1L = % |
P | b B | | 3 S
> T R o [ | 5
£3
g 8 = | = |5 fgoeRN | | &
n > | M | yid
o o R/W-10 |
Y ' 208240V 1 LOWR
S 3 ;Ou | A OIS, R D - | LOWER DRIVE P
m I SR 4 MOTOR ool
I Ow : WHT—1T s #5 WHT 25] 3 BLK
5 t
LR i e
N o < | Bk N £5 VIO 257
| O = *
m N0 | RED
| > m | 20f
> " |
' [ LOWER
| TEMP
| SENSOR
|
|
- g ————— gy ———— |4 - T T T = —
| |
| TOVER PLATE !
| Al
> |
O
HEATING ELEMENTS |
|
3 o
cozzm zg HEATING ELEMENTS o |
Ry ﬁ " 2 TN TRErRAC RED-8 ) BRN-7
o%s
PR EXTERNAL GROUND Hem)
Qulry, [ = SwITCH |
S42%2 L TTTTTTTTT= =
oo % g = =
Z4>»710Z
OIZxpO
mog
= <
S 5

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21 @



30Lb Schematic Diagram -78

L3 MUST BE HIGH
LEG OF DELTA

NEUTRAL MUST
BE EARTHED MID
POINT OF PHASE.

CONNECTION TO 208V—60HZ—-1PH
ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%.

POWER SOURCES. g b BK con |
i RED ! _/ |
T L BIK coNt |
g BLK _ | _
EXTERNAL GROUND N | | =
MUST BE AN APPROVED o R3
N.E.C. GROUND AND DRYER W BLK| |BLK _ &g
CONNECTED TO THE L CHASSIS _ Lz
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. | HEATING ELEMENTS | &
CA A a _ _
BLK/RED Bk/Red Y mi m_.x_ \_/?rum(\/\ BLK t | .Mln_ &
BLK/BLU o BLK/BLU o  RED A | | O
3 = . BLK oE
g 2 2 L2 GND L =
RN IO B N =
B WHT = wHT  CIRCUIT BREAKER |
24V WHT [~ ———— = | |
BLK | UPPER _ b -
Z{UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY
BLK BLU BLU | | LRED | . RED/BLK /= O\ WHT | wHT WHT
T = | ' I &Y
| | UPPER UPPER
9 | UPPER _ UPPER OVER UPPER HI—LIMIT
< 240V | | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT N
= | e | o BLK GRY  GRY BRN _ BRN RED ("ps ) WHT/BLK
“ ) lvio o%a o2 o%o N
|
o UPPER | UPPER HEAT
] DRIVE | SENSOR
o MOTOR
X | ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
@ | CONTROLLER 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
| IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
| .n_.vﬂmﬂmm_moﬂ%_,m\»c._.oz\»._._o COOL DOWN AT THE END
| LOWER HEAT 3. REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER | LOWER SENSOR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
DOOR SW | RUN RELAY ~
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT | RED/WHT RED/WHT WHT
o o i 1 : (k2 )
_ _ LOWER
LOWER
i '] LOWER _ LOWER OVER LOWER HI—LIMIT
g 240V _ GAS RELAY _ MOTOR SW  STAT AIR SW STAT ~ TOTAL DRYER
N | __<_O\€I._. _ |<_D :<_O . BLK GRY - GRY o0 BRN - BRN RED @ WHT/BLK <<>._|_.>Om — MO _A<<
o) M % IIIIIIIII
Lo - B 7Ty S e i
_ T
L3 MUST BE HIGH Bkl A | Bk | Sk
LEG OF DELTA NEUTRAL MUST R4 — =X ——
POWER SOURCES. BE EARTHED MID  WHT BLK| [BLK 50 AWP. | —
POINT OF PHASE. CIRCUIT BREAKER | 5 KW N
EXTERNAL GROUND a0 ¥ _
MUST BE AN APPROVED H DRYER 2 N UHEATING ELEMENTS w
CONNECTION TO 208V—60HZ—1PH N.E.C. GROUND AND L clAssls # BLk CONZ BLK T30, 1 BLK | b
ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%.  CONNECTED TO THE ’ T o I I | 2
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. § wu BLk  CONZ BLK| \r?%k/\ L BlK | 3K s
1T LAV 7 _ o
50 AWP. 3
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE. CIRCUIT BREAKER _ 5 kW 3
—_— o
9506—-501—-001B SCHEMATIC DN3OX2E_—-78_B_X—___ —__X DDAD3OHC_—-61FB L — | I




30Lb Wiring Diagram -78

,@.

o
@
. gag
SEZ
SFH
=
s
| 3 o« | .W
z2 g S
2 e | g J6 UPPER J6 LOWER | o
0 | Sleble « | =%
= | 3 152
xn
B2 | [Booddoooon] ELECTRONIC _wmﬁ
= o 58 1 83 eEe CONTROLLER |~ 85
O= = (oY) X @
5= o[ | o o |
Z=3 o . . S b
Hmmo @R T e
T ol | = “u BLK 38" i |
3 BIK 147 I
Z 58 L —
" e g
= = o
I |
- T T N !
BLK—19 BLK—19 Mo | <
| ] I 5zl Hrorpn s
14 oS gk w Qx M rew=e (R Ex |
_ 15| d 38 SANEF: $e | 3
| 0 % o" % 5 b OO i
| 2 2 | & gl = K2
| g ] | |l FHEIRIS %_m.._ S} | m |
5 ] =] _I A No | ™ 5 |
Il g | | Sle@=|S|e > o =
e | 8|8 _ _ 2l E g _
| B | 2 | 2 | ] T s IS MU i T3l g g !
1 I GRN 25" | 2 3 |
| | ofofofafd Il I
| | olalxe =
L SEdess SRR | ¥ eskedse | g _
. 3Ri+l<|S|E] | m__|| -l
Mzl I =
[T
| =
=
I 5
=
| |
; T
| |
&mm_.c _ _
—7
WHT/BLK=12 | [
=E Lo
|
=L J1 g
o | [ T 3 4! 3
hEES L] =
UNE &) [=]
BN o |5 [} p| = |
_m_ 2l jap (CCC_ o
| AANT
o —
W_ % 11 | £ |
I 1 weT[ 13 L] L =
(U &l 3
BRI 3 $]
EE g | o
) N 2 el
> a o
2 BRN F B [ =
o o | = |
H | @ |
F RED 12 LT
FL GRY 1% | =
| |
#1_BLK/R " #1 BLK/R u
AT #1 m_.xmm_.c % | _
|
BLU
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| _ L

\ 1PH.—B0HZ.
BE EARTHED MID

NEUTRAL MUST
POINT OF PHASE.

a0 EXTERNAL GROUND

E22 MUST BE AN APPROVED
L3 MUST BE HIGH S £ 35 N.E.C. GROUND AND
LEG OF DELTA 3 CONNECTED TO THE

POWER SOURCES.

DRYER GROUNDING LUG.

CONNECTION TO 208V—-60HZ—-1PH
ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%.

IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE.

9506—-502—-001C

WIRING DIAGRAM

DDAD30HC_—61FB

NEUTRAL MUST
BE EARTHED MID
POINT OF PHASE.

1PH.~60HZ. [

EXTERNAL GROUND
MUST BE AN APPROVED

L3 MUST BE HIGH
LEG OF DELTA
POWER SOURCES.

N.E.C. GROUND AND
CONNECTED TO THE
DRYER GROUNDING LUG

CONNECTION TO 208V—-60HZ—1PH
ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 257%.

DN30OX2E_—-78_B_X—_____—__X

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21




E6 Q1 25A 415V r—— - - h

K7 R1 4 kW
13 18 19
BK BK FL|_|_|\,\“ BK " AN
| w1
19 R2 4 kW
BK I BK | AN~

y—x7

|
|
|
z 18 B _
® 1 fku_l"\,\%-|.|ol VNN o— =
5 ot 8 _ |5
BK [ BK ,19 R4 4W 5o N
()} : 18 UL P e AN
BK _ T RS 4 kW _
7 18 ¢ _¢T.|_|?\/\/\/\|.<<N |
l19 RE 4 kW |
| BK o C.EIL\ e BK |
Q2 25A 415V L 4
#3 WH WH  #4
Breu 7 N =N
BKRD e &%Pux ﬁ E1 <
a BRrD 7L L~ 3 W S
Z||=Z| rod4—10
— (T[T BK_ #3 BK — #3 BK 514
EEEE _ ) E4 KS E3
EEEE BK S2 gy #3BU | J4-5 § J4—4 |RD <RD o 9 WH 11 WH _uH_I
<) : .
& =
e : 5 e 8 F
X o
o E3 K9
- K2_yai,) e wm.wuﬂgmw% e @nv an
D _ m ’ *N I F2LA L7 il 8 12 _ ‘i
NV
2 o - QI A L () -
K5 DDAD30 #5 7 - searsse_sor @ \ﬁ_u/ nmu _HV s
C M1 aNTeR B! MN _ 9627-861-001 N
VIO = - -
J6—10] - s 3. @ |0J,+|0|
[t vids T3 o_polERN #3 = 9627-885-001 . = R
e Ro#5y R0 S\Tis #4 = 9627-887-001
BU#5 . BU 'GNYE_, GNYE J6=9627-886-001 #5 = 9627-864—002 4 2D _HH”_
a DDBD50 ﬁ@ *wsx 0J4—10 B2
#3BK |5 ja—g J6—10{SRY
J6—201ERN K6
& BK _S3 _BUWH #3 BUWH| ya—5 K4 _y4—4 |RDWH moi:] RDWH 10 RDWH [ | WH 11
= ~ ¥ Vfa Y]
w
e = =
(e} T
-
E5
h K2 g4—1_| VIWH «VTWH £ i
O ror
=) 4 I‘.\_Mml #5
S 3 BKRD DDAD30 VT c
m| E3
— o ™| VT
sy I x
b WH 6 e WH i E7 Q3 25A 415V e
BK 13 BK |19
— 24V > L3 C._l_l\_\_¢¢..|_|?>_ AN~ _
K 5 BK s BK f#4 Lo BK 13 _ BK |19 RE 4M WS,
S _ | RO 4 kN |
3 L1 BK 13 FH_I_I\_\ BK ,19 20| =
BK17
ﬂ . w E9 BK _5 R10 4W 29 _M
g N 14 wH o——Z o ANNA |
K8 ! Bk 19 R11 4 kW |
P BK K10 BK | P AN |
mﬂ_@ 15 Bk |19 R12 4w |W4 |
e SO Rlin S OV
Q4 25A 415V L 4
9506—-459-001C DDAD30HC_—64FN/DN30X2E_—79CB_X

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



-79

Diagram

ing

Ir

30Lb W

s i ;
o VT «|HB
5@ o
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| =
S [~ [ 4 _ _ ] =
- 9627-885-001 1 9627-885-001 9627-886-001 z
== __Doomoooowo_u _Dooooooooo_mH _Dooo_ __ucoo__ -
N S I Iz $E J6 UPPER J6 LOWER = .
0 (S = x| =3 x| "3 | ]
an o #8880 B _
x Y % ONYE OR . D
o5 N 16 5%
2l L | 2k
_ |
I #3 BK I
_ 438K T
ey _——_—_i9------_-_- - _________ ]

] X
o - - o No
o Mw S0 g =%
3 12\ 5 2 2 - 78
= — -
SREES2 w a MUW 2 “ =
M|l | ZR|sl5l2) Oofm = RSS2
[ [ [ I S S |_|_¥
i _ .l | "
> Il > 0
| z WRBWWW ! 3552 2 B>58
| o Sl el ShShly 0290
| N = =
| #4 BK wa 5
| BN 7
|| WHBK 12
 —1r 1 Ol
_ - SIS ==
| 3 2 = e INEL:
X
| .mu_ [ | a3 — 5 m1 o 23 - | — 0| ©|
i - 2 s w ) I~ T B - X I
T 00| 9| et —P| R z o P ool o=
_ I |eiu| o mE _m_m_ o _m_m_ z NN <] 24v &
_ = W4WW N & 2 5 = q
_ Pl i f 2 | ] AN z117 —[=lel g
K_H__H_ ﬂ D“ W | o | H|ﬂ.ﬁ. %II Tvv_ o
o [N 00 ~
_ - d A T e T b A8 3y
ul | < z
| 2 ¢ g% - ke I
o m #1 WH z o e g 5
| {4 o o @lm| pom I~ 9
¥ o m
I o o0 #1_BKRD #1 BKRD
E 192 3
_ L—{N3 Snk——  #1 BkBU #1_BKBU
| N BN 7
| WHBK 12
L

3~ 50HZ

9506—-460-001D DDAD30HC_—64FN/DN30X2E_—-79CB_X

07

Part # 8533-095-001 7/21




Notes

@ Part # 8533-095-001 7/21



